RESOLUTION E01-12

ENDORSEMENT OF THE OHIO BOARD OF REGENTS'

CHANCELLOR'S PLAN FOR

SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY

WHEREAS, Amended Substitute House Bill 153, enacted by the Ohio General Assembly in 2011, requires the Chancellor of the Ohio Board of Regents to submit to the General Assembly and the Governor a plan that assures the Shawnee State Supplement will be used to promote the goals of improving course completion, increasing the number of degrees conferred, and furthering the University's mission of service to the Appalachian region; and

WHEREAS, the Chancellor is committed to building upon the University's current efforts and incorporating best practices into his plan and to providing expert consultation to assist Shawnee State in its efforts to enhance course completion and graduation rates; and

WHEREAS, the Chancellor developed his plan in consultation with Shawnee State administration and incorporated current and planned Shawnee State course completion and retention efforts into his plan; and

WHEREAS, the Shawnee State University Board of Trustees has endorsed and supported the University's programming efforts to enhance course completion and graduation rates as appropriate to the University's mission; and

WHEREAS, the Chancellor's plan supports the University's mission and will well serve the needs of the University's students and the region;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Shawnee State University Board of Trustees endorses the Chancellor's Plan and thanks him for his support for the University's mission and students.